employee benefits in the period in which the service is performed. The standard requires actuarial

assumptions to measure the obligations and expenses of long-term benefits and to measure on a discounted

basis due to the settlement of these benefits would incur in the subsequent years of services. The transitional

provisions of TAS 19 permit the transitional liability computed from period of service years of employees prior

to its effective date, to be recognised and accounted for in four options. The Group has selected to adjust

the amount to the retained earnings at the initial adoption of this standard.

Management has determined that the transitional liability as at 1 January 2011 for employee benefits would

be increased Baht 3,400 million and retained earnings for the Group would be decreased Baht 2,400 million.

9.pdf   140 3/3/2554   17:15

- 140 -

39 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in 2009 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the

presentation in the 2010 consolidated financial statements as follows:

   in million Baht

Before

reclassification

Reclassification

 After

reclassification

Consolidated balance sheets

Property, plant and equipment 151,804 (1,652)  150,152

Inventories 30,986 118  31,104

Intangible assets 3,282 756  4,038

Other non-current assets 3,782 778  4,560

Consolidated statements of income

Administrative expenses 14,401 (142)  14,259

Directors' remuneration 66 (66)  -

Management benefit expenses - 208  208

The reclassifications have been made for proper presentations and to comply with the classification set-out in

the Pronouncement of the Department of Business Development Re: Determination of items in the financial

statements B.E. 2552 dated 30 January 2009.

9.pdf   141 3/3/2554   17:15

- 141 -

9.pdf   142 3/3/2554   17:15

- 142 -

Kan  Trakulhoon
President & CEO

Chirayu  Isarangkun Na Ayuthaya
Chairman

For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors

9.pdf   143 3/3/2554   17:15

- 143 -

9.pdf   144 3/3/2554   17:15